
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY 

  

LOK SABHA 

  

UNSTARRED QUESTION No.336 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18
th

 December, 2017 
 

FACILITIES IN MADARSAS 

†336. SHRI TAMRADHWAJ SAHU: 

  

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

  

(a) whether the Government is sensitive towards the education of minority Muslim 

community and if so, the details of number of Madarsas set up during the last three years, 

State/UT-wise; 

(b) the details of facilities provided to students studying in these Madarsas, State/UT-wise; 

(c) the number of staff working along with the number of students enrolled in these 

Madarsas; and 

(d) the facilities provided for the staff and the amount of funds spent on their salaries and 

perks? 

  

A N S W E R 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA) 
 

 (a)&(b) Yes, Madam. The Ministry of Human Resource Development is implementing a 

centrally sponsored scheme namely Scheme for Providing Quality Education in Madarsas 

(SPQEM) which provides financial assistance to encourage traditional institutions like Madarsas 

and Maktabs to introduce modern education through subjects such as science, mathematics, 

social studies, Hindi and English in their curriculum through support for a maximum of three 

teachers and for books, teaching learning material and computer labs. The details of number of 

Madrasa/Maktabs set-up in States/UTs are not centrally maintained. State-wise details of 

facilities provided i.e teachers' salary, teacher training, library books, science and maths kits, 

computer labs and science labs under the scheme during 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17 are at 

Annexure A, Annexure B and Annexure C respectively. 

(c)&(d) Under the SPQEM scheme, financial assistance is given to the madarsas through the 

states for salary of full time Graduate teachers @ Rs.6000/-p.m. and Post Graduate/B.Ed. 

teachers @Rs. 12000/-p.m. The number of staff working alongwith number of students enrolled 

in these Madrasas is not maintained Centrally as the Scheme does not have any provision for 

appointment of Teachers. 

**** 



ANNEXURE AS REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY OF PARTS (A) & (B) OF THE LOK 

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 336 FOR 18.12.2017 REGARDING FACILITIES IN 

MADARSAS ASKED BY SHRI TAMRADHWAJ SAHU.  

Annexure A 

Component-wise Expenditure under SPQEM for the year 2014-15. 

Amount in Lakhs 

S. 

No. 

States Teachers 

salary  

Teacher 

Training 

Lib.Books 

(One 

Time) 

Science & 

Maths Kit 

Computer 

lab/Sci. Lab 

(One Time) 

Dev. Of 

Madarsa 

Board 

Total 

1 Uttar Pradesh 8229.16   236.25 70.88 49.5   8585.8 

2 Uttarakhand 310.11 0.245 10.675 1.575 1.65   324.26 

3 Madhya pradesh 1172.52   85.75 14.55 44.85 5.00 1322.67 

4 Karnataka 44.28   11.25 3.375 22.5   81.405 

5 West Bengal 244.44 3.87 34.4 12.9 8.00   303.61 

6 Tripura 144.36       1.00   145.36 

7 Bihar 26.28           26.28 

  Total 10171.15 4.115 337.40 103.28 115.00 5.00 10789.00 

  

Annexure B 

 

Annexure C 

  

**** 

 
 
 

Component-wise Expenditure under SPQEM for the year 2015-16. 

Amount in Lakhs 

S. 

No. 

States Teacher 

salary 

Teacher 

Training/ 

Teaching 

Lrng 

material 

Lib. 

Books 

Science 

& 

Maths 

Kit 

One Time 

grant for 

computer 

/ Science 

Lab 

Computer lab 

(Annual) 

Dev. of 

Madarsa 

Board 

Total 

1 Chattisgarh 347.76 0.5025 12.775 2.025 6.5 1.5 5.00 364.1075 

2 Madhya Pradesh 2294.64 57.5 79.32 17.24 56 25.65 2.50 2532.85 

3 West Bengal 438.95 12.25   3.67 6.5     461.37 

4 Uttarakhand 869.21 1.2875 16.3 2.6 1.5 1.65   922.4975 

5 Tripura 296.64 2.9025 3.225   1.00 1.00 2.50 305.2675 

6 Uttar Pradesh 23819.83 32.2575 544.5 163.35 125     23101.31 

7 Bihar 608.58 281.75   84.525   563.5 5.00 1543.36 

8 Jharkhand 204.48             204.48 

  Total 27312.46 388.45 656.12 273.41 196.5 593.3 15.00 29435.24 

Component-wise Expenditure  under SPQEM for the year 2016-17. 

Amount in Lakhs 

S. 

No. 

States Teacher 

salary 

Teacher 

Training/ 

Teaching 

Learning 

material 

Lib. 

Books 

(One 

Time) 

Lib. 

Book 

Science 

& 

Maths 

Kit 

One Time 

grant for 

computer 

/ Science 

Lab 

Computer 

 lab 

(Annual) 

Dev. of 

Madarsa 

Board 

Total 

1 Chhattisgarh 637.92 0.5025 12.3 5.975 2.025 6.5 2.75 10.00 677.97 

2 Madhya Pradesh 1363.12   48.5 42.075 14.55 42.5 13.3 5.00 1529.05 

3 Uttar Pradesh 8089.35               8089.35 

4 Uttarakhand 382.52 0.2175 3.00 6.35 0.97   0.87   393.93 

  Total 10472.91 0.72 63.8 54.4 17.55 49.00 16.92 15.00 10690.40 



भारत सरकार 

मानव संसाधन ववकास मंत्रालय 

स कू ल क्षा ा  स साषा स ा ववगा   

लोक सभा 
अ ासांकक  प्रश् न संख् या: 336 

उत्  स नेनन क   ासख : 18.12.2017 

27 अग्रहायण, 1939 (्क) 
 

मदरसों में सुविधाएं 
336. श्री ताम्रध्िज साह ूः 
 

क्या मानव संसाधन ववकास मंत्री यह ब ानन क  कृपा कसें न ककिः 
 

(क) क्या ससकास अल्पसंख्यक मुसलमान समुेाय क  क्षा ा कन  प्रत  संवनेन्ील है  स यदे 
हां,  ो वव    ीन वर्षों कन  ेौसान सथावप  मेससों क  संख्या का साज्य/संघ साज्यषा नत्र-वास 
ब्यौसा क्या है; 

( ) इन मेससों में पढ़ सहन ववद्यार्थियों को मुहैया कसाई  ई सुववधाओं का साज्य/संघ 
साज्यषा नत्र-वास ब्यौसा क्या है; 

( ) इन मेससों में कायिस  सटाफ क  संख्या  था पंजीकृ  ववद्यार्थियों क  संख्या क्या है;  स 

(घ) सटाफ को प्रेत्  सुववधाएं क्या हैं  स उनकन  वन न एवं गत् ों पस व्यय धनसाक् कक नी 
है? 

उत्तर 

मानि संसाधन विकास मंत्रालय में राज् य मंत्री 
 (श्री उपेन्द्   कुहिाहा) 

(क) और (ख): जी, हााँ| मानव संसाधन ववकास मंत्रालय मेससों में  ुणवत् ा यकु्   क्षा ा प्रेान कसनन 
हन  ु योजना (एसपीक्यू ईएम) नामक एक कें द्रखय प्रायोजज  योजना का कायािन्वयन कस सहा है| यह 

योजना पसम्पसा   संसथाओं जैसन मेससों  स मख् बों को प्रोत्सादह  कसनन, अर्धक म  ीन क्षा कों 
 स पुस कों क  सहाय ा कन  माध्यम सन अपनन पाठ्यक्रम में ववज्ञान,  णण , सामाजजक ववज्ञान, दहंे ख 
 स अगं्रनज़ी ववर्षयों को ्ाकमल कस आधतुनक क्षा ा क  ्ुरुआ  कसनन, क्षा ण अर्ध म सामग्री  स 

कंप्यू टस प्रयो ्ालाओ ं को ववत् ीय सहाय ा प्रेान कस ी है| साज्यों/संघ साज्य षा नत्रों में सथावप  

मेससों/मख् बों क  संख्या कन  ब्यौसन कें द्रखय रूप सन नहखं स न जा न हैं| इस योजना कन   ह  वर्षि 2014-15, 

2015-16  स 2016-17 कन  ेौसान उपलब्ध कसवाई  ई सुववधाओं जैसन क्षा कों का वन न, क्षा क 

प्रक्षा ण, पुस कालय पसु कें , ववज्ञान  स  णण  ककट, कंप्यू टस प्रयो ्ाला  स ववज्ञान 

प्रयो ्ालाओं कन  साज्यवास ब्यौसन क्रम्िः संलग्नक ‘क’, संलग्नक ‘ ’  स संलग्नक ‘ ’ पस देए  यन हैं|  

 

(ग) और (घ): एसपीक्यू ईएम योजना कन   ह , साज्यों कन  माध्यम सन मेससों कन  कलए पू णिकाकलक सना क 

क्षा कों कन  कलए 6000/- रूपयन प्रत माह  स सना कोत् स/बी.एड क्षा कों कन  कलए 12,000/- प्रत माह क  
ेस सन वन न कन  कलए ववत् ीय सहाय ा ेख जा ी है| इन मेससों में कायिस  सटाफ क  संख्या कन  साथ-साथ 

नामांकक  छात्रों क  संख्या का कें द्रखय रूप सन स -स ाव नहख ंककया जा ा क्योंकक योजना में क्षा कों क  
तनयुजक्  हन  ुकोई प्रावधान नहखं है|   

***** 



“मदरसों में सुविधाओं’’ के संबंध में माननीय संसद सदस् य श्री ताम्रध् िज साह  द्िारा ददनांक 18.12.2017 को प छे 
जाने िाले लोक सभा अताराकंकत प्रश् न सं्  या 336 के भाग (क) और (ख) के उत् तर में उ्लिलिखत सलंग्नक 

संलग् नक क 

 2014-15 कन  कलए एसपीक् यू ईएम कन   ह  घटक-वास व् यय                                                    रू. लाख में  

क्र.सं. साज् य क्षा क वन न क्षा ण 
प्रक्षा ण 

पुस  कालय 
पुस  क (एक 
बास) 

ववज्ञान एव ं
 णण  क ट 

कंप् यू टस 
लैब/ववज्ञान 
(एक बास) 

मद्रास 
बोडि का 
ववकास 

कुल 

1 उत् स प्र ने् 8229.16   236.25 70.88 49.5   8585.8 

2 उत् सा डं 310.11 0.245 10.675 1.575 1.65   324.26 

3 मध्य प्र ने् 1172.52   85.75 14.55 44.85 5.00 1322.67 

4 कनािटक 44.28   11.25 3.375 22.5   81.405 

5 पजश्िम बं ाल 244.44 3.87 34.4 12.9 8.00   303.61 

6 त्रत्रपुसा 144.36       1.00   145.36 

7 त्रबहास 26.28           
26.28 

  कुल 10171.15 4.115 337.40 103.28 115.00 5.00 10789 
 

संलग् नक ख 

 2015-16 कन  कलए एसपीक् यू ईएम कन   ह  घटक-वास व् यय                                                    रू. लाख में 
क्र.सं. साज् य क्षा क 

वन न  

क्षा क 
प्रक्षा ण/ 
क्षा ण 
प्रक्षा ण 
सामग्री 

पुस  का
लय 

पुस  क 

ववज्ञान 
एवं 

 णण  
क ट 

ववज्ञान/प्रयो 
्ाला कन  
कलए एक 
बास जासख 
अनुे ान  

कंप् यू टस 
लैब 

(वावर्षिक) 

मद्रास 
बोडि का 
ववकास 

कुल 

1 छत् ीस ढ़ 347.76 0.5025 12.775 2.025 6.5 1.5 5.00 364.1075 

2 मध्य प्र ने् 2294.64 57.5 79.32 17.24 56 25.65 2.50 2532.85 

3 पजश्िम बं ाल 438.95 12.25   3.67 6.5     461.37 

4 उत् सा डं 869.21 1.2875 16.3 2.6 1.5 1.65   922.4975 

5 त्रत्रपुसा 296.64 2.9025 3.225   1.00 1.00 2.50 305.2675 

6 उत् स प्र ने् 23819.83 32.2575 544.5 163.35 125     23101.31 

7 त्रबहास 608.58 281.75   84.525   563.5 50 1543.36 

8 झास डं 204.48             204.48 

  कुल 27312.46 388.45 
656.1
2 

273.4
1 196.5 593.3 15.00 29435.24 

संलग् नक ग 

 2016-17 कन  कलए एसपीक् यू ईएम कन   ह  घटक-वास व् यय                                                               राशह लाख में 
क्र.सं. साज् य क्षा क 

वन न  

क्षा क प्रक्षा ण/ 
क्षा ण प्रक्षा ण 
सामग्री 

पुस  कालय 
पुस  क (एक 
बास) 

पुस  . 
पुस  क 

ववज्ञान 
एवं 
 णण  
क ट 

ववज्ञान/प्रयो 
्ाला कन  कलए 
एक बास जासख 
अनुे ान  

कंप् यू टस 
लैब 

(वावर्षिक) 

मद्रास 
बोडि का 
ववकास 

कुल 

1 छत् ीस ढ़ 637.92 0.5025 12.3 5.975 2.025 6.5 2.75 10.00 677.97 

2 
मध्य प्र ने् 

1363.12 
  

48.5 
42.07

5 14.55 42.5 13.3 5.00 1529.05 

3 
उत् स प्र ने् 

8089.35 
              

8089.35 

4 
उत् सा डं 

382.52 0.2175 3 6.35 0.97 
  

0.87 
  

393.93 
  कुल 10472.91 0.72 63.8 54.4 17.55 49.00 16.92 15.00 10690.40 

**** 


